No. 77, S.]

[Published May 30, 1949.

## CHAPTER 173.

AN ACT to amend 85.08 (1) (i) and (24) (b) and to create 48.07 (1) (e) and 85.08 (27g) of the statutes, relating to drivers' licenses for minors, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 48.07 (1) (e) of the statutes is created to read:

48.07 (1) (e) The court shall suspend for not less than 30 days nor more than one year any motor vehicle operator's license issued to any such person under 18 and more than 16 years of age when it finds that such person has violated any provision of chapter 85 regulating moving vehicles or of any county or municipal ordinance conforming thereto. But the provisions of section 85.08 (29) shall not be applicable to the first such suspension unless the court shall so order.

Section 2. 85.08 (1) (i) and (24) (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

85.08(1) (i) "Conviction" means a final conviction; a forfeiture of bail or collateral deposited to secure a defendant's appearance in court, which forfeiture has not been vacated, shall be equivalent to a conviction; a finding of a juvenile court under chapter 48 shall be equivalent to a conviction.

(24) (b) Every court, including a juvenile court, having jurisdiction over offenses committed under this section, or any other law of this state, or a county, city or village ordinance which is in conformity with state law regulating the operation of motor vehicles on highways, shall forward to the department a record of the conviction of any person in such court for any moving traffic violation of chapter 85 or any local ordinance which is in conformity therewith.

Section 3. 85.08 (27g) of the statutes is created to read:

85.08 (27g) Upon being notified that a person less than 18 and more than 16 years of age has been convicted of violating any provision of chapter 85 regulating moving vehicles or of any county or municipal ordinance conforming thereto, the commissioner shall suspend such person's operator's license not less than 30 days nor more than one year. But the provisions of subsection (29) shall not apply to the first such suspension.

Approved May 26, 1949.